FEBRUARY 03, 2022 - ITEMS OFF-THE-FLOOR

1. Resolution to authorize permanent change of polling places for Precincts 103, 110, 113, 115, and 417. (Binder)

ADJOURN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-OTF #1

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER

PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL STAFF

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PERMANENT CHANGE OF POLLING PLACES FOR PRECINCTS 103, 110, 113, 115, AND 417.

WHEREAS, prior to the pandemic, Avanti Senior Living located at 2234 Watercross Parkway, Covington, LA was the established polling place for Precinct 115; and

WHEREAS, prior to the pandemic, Lakeview Regional Medical Center located at 95 Judge Tanner Blvd, Covington, LA was the established polling place for Precinct 417; and

WHEREAS, prior to the pandemic, Holy Trinity Lutheran Church located at 1 North Marigold Drive, Covington, LA was the polling place for Precincts 103, 110, and 113; and

WHEREAS, all three locations have continuously had a conflict due to the ongoing public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, Northshore Pastoral Center of the Archdiocese of New Orleans located at 4465 Hwy 190 E. Service Road, Covington, LA is currently the polling place for Precincts 418 and 429 and has also been used as a temporary polling place for Precinct 417 since 2020; and

WHEREAS, Coquille Recreation District located at 13505 LA-1085 Covington, LA has been used as a temporary polling place for Precincts 103, 110, and 113 since 2020 and 115 since 2021.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish Council authorizes the permanent change of polling places for voting Precinct 115 from Avanti Senior Living to Coquille Recreation District; for voting Precincts 103, 110, and 114 from Holy Trinity Lutheran Church to Coquille Recreation District; and for Precinct 417 from Lakeview Regional Medical Center to Northshore Pastoral Center of the Archdiocese of New Orleans.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: _____ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 2022, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK